

MACT 51/19

SMT. SANTOSH AND ORS Vs. VINESH AND ANR

01.10.2021

Present:- Ms. Seema Singh, Ld. Counsel for petitioners

Sh.V.K.Nagpal, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1.

None for respondent no 1.

Fresh V/k filed on behalf of respondent no. 1.

WS filed on behalf of respondent no.1. Copy supplied.

Complete criminal case record be filed.

Petitioner is directed to open saving bank A/C near the place of her residence. For the protection of award amount, the concerned bank Manager is directed as under:-

(I) No cheque book/Debit Card be issued to the claimant/petitioner without permission of the Court. However, in case the debit card and/or cheque book have already been issued bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.

(ii) The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the victim.

The Bank Manager is directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook.

Issue notice of the petition to respondent No. 2 on filing of PF and through whatsapp, email and text message for 22.12.2021.

(SHUCHI LALER)
PO-MACT/SHD/KKD
01.10.2021