

SMT. SANTOSH AND ORS Vs. VINESH AND ANR

01.08.2024

Present:- Sh. Ajit Bidhuri with Ms. Soniya Kumari, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Vaibhav Saini, Ld. counsel for respondent no.2/insurance co. through V/C.
Adv. Ms. Chandni Khan, Ld. Court Commissioner through V/C.

Report filed on behalf of Ld. Court Commissioner, same is taken on record.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. that the matter was at the verge of settlement, however in the criminal case record which was provided with respect to the accident in which the deceased had expired, his legal heirs had given the name of owner/driver of the offending vehicle as Vinesh Kumar and with respect to the same accident petitioners have filed the claim petition in which the name of owner and driver has been mentioned as Vinesh.

It is also submitted by Ld. Counsel for the respondent/insurance co. that in the record i.e. DL and other documents even the father's name are different and because of which permission has been sought by Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. to lead evidence.

In view of submission and the fact that the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner does not deny that the name of driver/owner is different, the insurance co. is hereby given permission to lead evidence.

-2-

Put up for RE before Ld. Court Commissioner on
08.10.2024.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO MACT-01/SHD/Delhi
01.08.2024