

25 MACT 51/19

SMT. SANTOSH AND ORS VS. VINESH AND ANR

13.03.2026

Present:- Ms. Seema Singh, Ld. counsel for the petitioners.
Sh. Vaibhav Saini, Ld. counsel for respondent
no.2/Shriram General Insurance Co.

On behalf of respondent no.2/insurance co. legal offer in the sum of Rs.15Lakh has been made. Copy of legal offer is supplied to Ld. Counsel for the petitioners.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioners that the petitioners are on the way.

Matter is passed over till 11.30 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
13.03.2026

At 11.41 a.m.

Present:- Ms. Seema Singh, Ld. counsel for the petitioners with petitioners, namely Smt. Santosh, Rahul and Kuldeep Kumar.
Sh. Vaibhav Saini, Ld. counsel for respondent no.2/insurance co.

It is jointly submitted that the matter has been settled between the petitioners/legal heirs of deceased and insurance co. for a total sum of Rs.15Lakh. Joint separate statement of legal heirs of deceased and Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. has been recorded to this effect.

Accordingly, put up before Lok Adalat to be held on 22.03.2026 for passing the Award.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
13.03.2026